

APPEAL NOS. 21-2480 & 21-2573
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TODD ROKITA, Attorney General of Indiana, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Honorable Sarah Evans Barker
Case No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD

BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

JOHN J. BURSCH
KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2480 & 21-2573

Short Caption: Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Rokita

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Informed consent ensures that pregnant mothers considering whether to make the difficult decision of taking the life of their child do so while fully considering all the circumstances	3
II. A state’s informed-consent laws regarding the taking of innocent human life are valid if they require the provision of “truthful and not misleading” information, with doubt being resolved in favor of the Legislature	5
III. Indiana’s human-physical-life and fetal-pain disclosure requirements are truthful and nonmisleading. Therefore, they are constitutional.....	6
A. Indiana’s mandatory disclosure related to human physical life is constitutional.....	6
B. Indiana’s mandatory disclosure related to fetal pain is also constitutional.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983) 4

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 5, 6

June Medical Services v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) 2, 5, 6

McCorvey v. Hill,
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 2, 4, 5

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 3, 8

Schloendorff v. The Society of the New York Hospital,
211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914)..... 3

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
476 U.S. 747 (1986) 4

Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Rokita,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 3508211 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2021) 8, 9

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(E) 2, 6, 8

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(G) 2, 9

Other Authorities

*2021 Report: Scientific, Legal, Pro-Life, & Pro-Choice Sources on When a
Human’s Life Begins*, <https://whendoeslifebegin.org> 7

ACOG, *Facts are Important: Fetal Pain* 10

C.R. Austin, *The mammalian egg* (Oxford Blackwell Scientific Publications
1961)..... 7

Carlo V. Bellieni, *Analgesia for fetal pain during prenatal surgery: 10 years of progress*, 89 PEDIATRIC RSCH. 1612-18 (2021) 9, 10, 11

Maureen L. Condic, *The Origin of Human Life at Fertilization: Quotes Compiled* (Nov. 2017), <https://perma.cc/H9ED-9LCC>..... 7

Peter Singer, *Practical Ethics* (2d ed. 1993)..... 7

Royal College of Obstetricians & Gynaecologists, *Fetal Awareness Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice: Report of a Working Party* (Mar. 2010) 10

Samuel B. Condic & Maureen L. Condic, *Human Embryos, Human Beings: A Scientific and Philosophical Approach* (2018) 7

Steven A. Jacobs, *Balancing Abortion Rights and Fetal Rights: A Mixed Methods Mediation of the U.S. Abortion Debate* (June 2019) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Chicago) 7

Stuart Derbyshire & John Bockmann, *Reconsidering fetal pain*, 46 J. MED. ETHICS (2020)..... 9, 11

Timothy J. Paterick et al., *Medical Informed Consent: General Considerations for Physicians*, 83 Mayo Clinic Proceedings 313 (Mar. 1, 2008)..... 3

Vivette Glover & Nicholas Fisk, *Fetal pain: implications for research and practice*, 106 BRIT. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNAECOLOGY 881 (1999)..... 10
